O-BASF
rALBIS

Ultraform® N2320 Aqua AT
POM BASF

ULTRAFORM® N2320 Aqua AT is applicable for plastic parts, where the approvals of material for drinking water contact and direct food
contact is a mandatory requirement.

We provide the following food contact certificates:

+ 21 CFR FDA § 177.2470 "Polyoxymethylene copolymer"

* European Food Contact European Food Contact Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011
* GMP (EC) n°2023/2006

and the following drinking water certificates for the product:

o KTW

* DVGW W270

* WRAS

* ACS

» NSF (Standard 61)

For questions regarding the compliance with further regulations, and certificates, please contact your local BASF representative or Plastics
Safety (E-Mail: plastics.safety@basf.com).

Abbreviated designation according to ISO 1043-1: POM
Designation according to ISO 29988-POM-K,,M-GNR,3-2

R MEAE R TGiE
ISO$E
IBIRRFURENERE, MVR 7.5 cm?3/10min 1SO 1133

BE 190 °C -

ERfET 2.16 kg -
BBINGEE, F1T 2.1 % 1SO 294-4, 2577
BBRER BE 2.1 % 1SO 294-4, 2577
HUMERE 3 R E
ISO%iR
RIHEE 2700 MPa 1SO 527
[ERRRI S 64 MPa 1SO 527
[RRREKE 10.7 % 1SO 527
B X Er R E 32 % 1SO 527
HHHIETIRE, 1h 1800 MPa 1SO 899-1
hI{RIETIEE, 1000h 1400 MPa 150 899-1
TR O R HEE, +23°C 270 kd/m?2 1SO 179/1eU
ZROBZRHERE, -30°C 250 kd/m?2 1SO 179/1eU
BT RROMPERE, +23°C 6.5 kd/m?2 1SO 179/1eA
832 SRR O H58E, -30°C 5.5 kJ/m? 1SO 179/1eA
Htkae 3 R TTiE
ISOUE
YRRIEE, 10°C/min 166 °C 1SO 11357-1/-3
MTHBERE, 1.80 MPa 95 °C 1SO 75-1/-2
MBHZBE, 0.45 MPa 156 °C 1SO 75-1/-2
#HEILBE, 50°C/h 50N 150 °C 1SO 306
SHRRAKER I, 1T 110 E-6/K 1SO 11359-1/-2
1.5mmBE X EERTAIRRIGR % HB class UL 94

MR FRIRERE 1.6 mm -

ULERR 28 - -
[EFE JohBd Rkt HB class UL 94

MR FRIRERE 0.8 mm -

ULERR 2 - _
BRI - SIE8 15 % 1SO 4589-1/-2
B MERE by
ISO%E
BN TERE K, 100Hz 3.8 - IEC 62631-2-1
X EEE S, 1MHz 3.8 - IEC 62631-2-1
N EHFEEF, 100Hz 10 E-4 IEC 62631-2-1
N EHFEETF, 1MHz 50 E-4 IEC 62631-2-1
{RFREPAEE 1E11 Ohm*m 1EC 62631-3-1

BIEBEHA: 2025578198 #iEIE: www.materialdatacenter.com. Copyright Altair Engineering GmbH. 173



Ultraform® N2320 Aqua AT

POM BASF
REEPAE 1E13 Ohm IEC 62631-3-2
NEEE 40 kV/mm 1EC 60243-1
XN RE RS 600 - IEC 60112
HEMaE o by
ISO%iE

IRk 0.9 % FEUISO 62
IREE 0.2 % ZEUISO 62
BE 1410 kg/m? 1SO 1183
B TTEASH )by
ISO%iRE

BEHEE 110 °C -
RS NI FE
ISO%iR

EE, IBIKIRE 200 °C 1SO 294
i EEERE 90 °C 1SO 294
JEE, JEEHERE 200 mm/s 1SO 294
IR GEE) : by
T BE 100 °C -

PR T 1-RiE 3 h -

TRE <0.2 % -
EEBRBRIRERE 190 - 230 °C -

BEEBE 60-120 °C -

T3k $5E
E28 HEN
EEETD
RS B BR, 10/2011AE, FDA 21 CFRIAIE,

‘ StRAKERMBVEETE, SIKEAMEIKTW), SKEmA0VGW
W270), NSFIAE
Bt AEN)

PREPROCESSING

Pre/Post-processing, max. allowed water content: .2 %
Pre/Post-processing, Pre-drying, Temperature: 100 °C
Pre/Post-processing, Pre-drying, Time: 3 h

PROCESSING

injection molding, Melt temperature, range: 190 - 230 °C
injection molding, Melt temperature, recommended: 200 °C
injection molding, Mold temperature, range: 60 - 120 °C
injection molding, Mold temperature, recommended: 90 °C
injection molding, Dwell time, thermoplastics: 10 min

Processing

Usual single-flighted three-section screws with an effective screw length of at least 15 D, better 20 - 23 D are suitable for the injection
molding of Ultraform.

Pretreatment

Granules or pellets in original packaging can be processed without any special pretreatment. Granules or pellets which have become moist
due to prolonged or incorrect storage (e.g. by formation of condensed water) must be dried in dehumidifying or recirculating air dryers for

BIEBEHA: 2025578198 #iEIE: www.materialdatacenter.com. Copyright Altair Engineering GmbH. T 2/3



Ultraform® N2320 Aqua AT

POM

approx. 3 hours at about 100 - 110 °C. The moisture content should not exceed 0.2 %.

Postprocessing

If parts were produced at a comparatively low mold temperature (e.g. in order to obtain short cycle times) and must not change their
geometry in use thermal postprocessing inducing dimensional changes by postcrystallization may be necessary. In such cases parts should
be stored in an oven with recirculated air at temperatures of 100 - 130 °C until dimensions don&#039;t change significantly any further. The
time needed for this has to be determined experimentally.

ARA X S5 RYE 2SR

A X S H0iERAR

A EPFRATESIBRIIERM I ES FIMNABHA R  MERAREIEIRSER , REBRIEY

REEARABIRNNRDIRABRE. ATFUIOFEZIATSITAIRERS , ISRIESZIEE , BRRTUREFTIZHENMA LT, HEXLERIEIIHEM-
BaseBERANBEENEFT ROMUR EEEMR, Bt , KR EURM-Baset IR EERIEX LR ERE.

FMNAZFUOXL , PESGETVRERY , AEARSRT~RECEEERYIEMTEE  FRNARINE , HE2ETRIMEENINRGURIHTIRH,

TEERR BN TP IUBINATEM BTSN , UMER~RIOEERERATENA , ANMHMETE , MEAHERRSEATARE R, UREEFTZHE, EN,
ZEFPRETRAXENRIAMBAREMEGE, SRMBERE~R LA, AMBERMERTREXREBGTARALINERY , QB EIEFAHL ,

A BRI R SRS,

EfFREAEONA: ARBNEREFHEER , AAKBTISHNET=RZE , DIKIEZ 2B AERATE KBS E IR AN I H 5 A # T
EMELt = RES M EERAEER TET RIS ENNA,

BE-ARFRNEEEUTHEER  BASATOMNET ™R

- {RIBBREB R ST SRR D EU directive 93/42/EEC #XI5 MM ERINET =R

- BAKRAKI BFERAIES B EBE30RMEST =M

- BT ET SWHNEEHE R RERII X RERT

HER AR EBEANHERREFREEFANEI B,

BIEBEHA: 2025578198 #iEIE: www.materialdatacenter.com. Copyright Altair Engineering GmbH. T1:3/3



